



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

STATE OF DELAWARE,

Appellant,

v.

JERMAINE WRIGHT,
Appellee.

§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§

No. 64, 2015
On Appeal From The Superior
Court's January 30, 2015 Order
Suppressing Wright's Custodial
Statement

APPELLEE'S ANSWERING BRIEF

Eugene J. Maurer, Jr. (#821)
Allison S. Mielke (#5934)
1201-A King Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 652-7900
Appointed Attorneys for Appellee,
Defendant Below

Herbert W. Mondros (#3308)
Margolis Edelstein
300 Delaware Avenue, Suite 800
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 888-1112

Dated: May 14, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS..... iv

NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

 A. Offense, Arrest, and Interrogation..... 3

 B. Evidence Concerning the Custodial Statement Developed at Trial And The Superior Court’s Factual Findings..... 7

 C. The Postconviction Evidentiary Hearing Testimony Concerning Mr. Wright’s Statement..... 10

 D. Subsequent Litigation And Mr. Wright’s Retrial..... 13

ARGUMENT 15

I. THE LAW OF THE CASE DOCTRINE DOES NOT BAR SUPPRESSION OF WRIGHT’S CUSTODIAL STATEMENT 15

 A. Question Presented..... 15

 B. Standard And Scope Of Review..... 15

 C. Merits Of The Argument..... 15

 1. This Court’s 2013 Decision That Rule 61 Precluded Review Of A Postconviction Relief Motion Does Not Prevent It From Ruling On The Merits Of This Appeal 18

 2. The Law of the Case Doctrine Does Not Apply Because No Court Has Ever Determined Whether Officers Administered Adequate *Miranda* Warnings..... 19

 3. The State Has Never Previously Argued That Prior Superior Court Rulings Implicitly Decided The Adequacy Of *Miranda* Warnings 22

 4. The Judge Properly Considered The Adequacy of the *Miranda* Warnings Given To Wright Because Any One Of The Law Of The Case Doctrine Exceptions Apply. 23

II. THE SUPERIOR COURT PROPERLY GRANTED MR. WRIGHT’S MOTION TO SUPPRESS BECAUSE WRIGHT NEVER RECEIVED ADEQUATE *MIRANDA* WARNINGS..... 25

 A. Question Presented..... 25

 B. The Standard And Scope Of Review..... 25

 C. Merits of The Argument..... 26

 1. The Trial Court’s Factual Finding That Det. Moser Never Gave *Miranda* Warnings Was Supported By The Record And His Opportunity To Assess Moser’s Demeanor 26

| | |
|--|----|
| 2. Judge Parkins Properly Determined That Det. Mayfield Was Required To Re-Administer <i>Miranda</i> Warnings | 29 |
| 3. The <i>Miranda</i> Warnings Provided To Wright Were Not Adequate | 33 |
| III. NOT ONLY DID THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENY THE STATE’S RECUSAL MOTION, BUT THIS COURT ALSO LACKS JURISDICTION TO ENTERTAIN THE STATE’S RECUSAL ISSUE AND SHOULD NOT ALLOW THE STATE TO SKIRT THE JURISDICTIONAL REQUIREMENTS BY RAISING THE ISSUE AS A REQUEST FOR A NEW JUDGE IN A HYPOTHETICAL RETRIAL..... | 41 |
| A. Question Presented..... | 41 |
| B. The Standard And Scope Of Review..... | 41 |
| C. Merits of The Argument..... | 41 |
| 1. This Court Lacks Jurisdiction To Hear An Appeal Under 10 Del. C. § 9902(b) That Does Not Relate To The Suppression Of Evidence And Which The State Did Not Certify..... | 41 |
| 2. The Trial Judge Did Not Abuse His Discretion When He Properly Held That He Had A Duty To Sit In The Absence Of Impropriety..... | 44 |
| a. Judges Have a “Duty To Sit” | 45 |
| b. The State’s Complaint About The Trial Judge’s Previous Adverse Rulings Is Not A Valid Basis For Recusal | 46 |
| c. Judge Parkins Did Not Make Repetitive “Public Comments” And His Statements Were Directly Related To The Issues Before Him For Decision..... | 48 |
| d. The Trial Judge Was Obligated To Address Meritorious Claims | 52 |
| e. The State Waived Any Objection To The Judge’s Relationship With A State’s Witness, Any Bias Would Have Favored The State, And The Judge Properly Ruled That The Relationship Was Not Ground For A Recusal..... | 53 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 55 |

APPENDIX

TABLE OF CITATIONS

PAGE

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Bell v. Cone</i> , 543 U.S. 447 (2005)..... | 18 |
| <i>California v. Prysock</i> , 453 U.S. 355 (1981)..... | 35, 36 |
| <i>Duckworth v. Eagan</i> , 492 U.S. 195 (1989)..... | 34, 35 |
| <i>Edwards v. Arizona</i> , 451 U.S. 477 (1981)..... | 20, 34 |
| <i>Florida v. Powell</i> , 559 U.S. 50 (2010)..... | 34, 35 |
| <i>Liteky v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 540 (1994)..... | 46, 47, 49 |
| <i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)..... | 39 |

DELAWARE SUPREME COURT

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>AT&T v. Lillies</i> , 970 A.2d 166 (Del. 2009)..... | 17 |
| <i>Bailey v. State</i> , 521 A.2d 1069 (Del. 1987)..... | 16 |
| <i>Baker v. State</i> , 906 A.2d 139 (Del. 2006)..... | 52 |
| <i>Gannett Co., Inc. v. Kanaga</i> , 750 A.2d 1174 (Del. 2000)..... | 16 |
| <i>Hamilton v. State</i> , 831 A.2d 881 (Del. 2003)..... | 16 |
| <i>Hoskins v. State</i> , 102 A.3d 724 (Del. 2014)..... | 16 |
| <i>Howard v. State</i> , 458 A.2d 1180 (Del. 1983)..... | 34 |
| <i>In re Steigler</i> , 250 A.2d 379 (Del. 1969)..... | 50 |
| <i>Johnson v. State</i> , 2015 WL 478258 (Del. Feb. 3, 2015)..... | 29 |
| <i>Kenton v. Kenton</i> , 571 A.2d 778 (Del. 1990)..... | 16 |
| <i>Ledda v. State</i> , 564 A.2d 1125 (Del. 1989)..... | 25, 29, 30 |
| <i>Lopez-Vazquez v. State</i> , 956 A.2d 1280 (Del. 2008)..... | 15, 25 |
| <i>Los v. Los</i> , 595 A.2d 381 (Del. 1991)..... | 41, 46 |
| <i>Poon v. State</i> , 880 A.2d 236 (Del. 2005)..... | 26 |
| <i>Rapposelli v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 988 A.2d 425 (Del. 2010)..... | 41 |
| <i>State v. Bailey</i> , 523 A.2d 535 (Del. 1987)..... | 41, 42 |
| <i>State v. Wright</i> , 67 A.3d 319 (Del. 2013)..... | 14, 19, 22, 50 |
| <i>Wainwright v. State</i> , 504 A.2d 1096 (Del. 1986)..... | 15, 25, 26 |
| <i>Wilson v. State</i> , 2010 WL 572114 (Del. Feb. 18, 2010)..... | 55 |
| <i>Wright v. State</i> , 2000 WL 139974 (Del. Jan. 18, 2000)..... | 21 |
| <i>Wright v. State</i> , 671 A.2d 1353 (Del. 1996)..... | 21 |
| <i>Wright v. State</i> , 91 A.3d 972 (Del. 2014)..... | 1, 14 |

DELAWARE SUPERIOR COURT

Anderson v. State, 2014 WL 3511715 (Del. Super. July 14, 2014)..... 16
Jenkins v. State, 2010 WL 596505 (Del. Super. Feb. 18, 2010)..... 16, 17
Johnson v. Preferred Prof. Ins. Co., 91 A.3d 994 (Del. Super. Ct. 2014)..... 16, 23
Miles v. State, 2009 WL 4114385 (Del. Super. Nov. 23, 2009)..... 29
State v. Desmond, 2011 WL 91984 (Del. Super. Jan. 5 2011)..... 44
State v. Wright, 1991 WL 11766247 (Del. Super. Oct. 9, 1991)..... 19
State v. Wright, 1992 WL 207255 (Del. Super. Aug. 6, 1992)..... 19
State v. Wright, 2015 WL 475847 (Del. Super. Feb. 2, 2015). 0
State v. Wright, 653 A.2d 288 (Del. Super. Ct. 1994)..... 20
Wright v. State, 1998 WL 734771 (Del. Super. Sept. 28, 1998). 20
Wright v. State, 2012 WL 1400932 (Del. Super. Jan. 3, 2012)..... passim

DELAWARE COURT OF CHANCERY

Matter of Will of Stotlar, 1985 WL 4782 (Del. Ch. Dec. 19, 1985)..... 44, 50

OTHER JURISDICTION

Kindle v. City of Jeffersontown, Ky., 2014 WL 5293680 (6th Cir. Oct. 16, 2014) 15
People v. Bolinski, 67 Cal. Rptr. 347 (Cal. Dist. Ct. App. 1968)..... 37
United States v. Connell, 869 F.2d 1349 (9th Cir. 1989). 37, 38
United States v. Garcia, 431 F.2d 134 (9th Cir. 1970)..... 35
United States v. Hanton, 418 F. Supp. 2d 757 (W.D. Pa. 2006) 31
United States v. Marc, 1997 WL 129324 (D. Del. Mar. 18, 1997) 31
United States v. Warren, 642 F.3d 182 (3rd Cir. 2011)..... 38

STATUTES

11 *Del. C.* §9902(b) 42

RULES OF PROCEDURE

Sup. Ct. R. 8..... 16, 23, 24, 31
Super. Ct. Crim. R. 61(a)..... 19
